

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RAHUL MANCHANDA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

GOOGLE, YAHOO, MICROSOFT BING,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-03350 (JPO)(JCF)

YAHOO INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND ARGUMENT	1
III. LEGAL STANDARD	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Defamation and Related Claims Fail Because Yahoo’s Conduct Was Privileged Under The Communications Decency Act.....	4
B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Trademark Infringement.....	7
1. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege that Yahoo Used Plaintiff’s Marks in Any Manner Actionable Under the Lanham Act	8
2. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege Likelihood of Confusion.....	9
C. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unfair Trade Practices and False Advertising.....	11
D. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment	12
E. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference With Contract.....	14
F. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference With Business Relationships.....	14
G. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty & Duty of Loyalty.....	15
H. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress	16
I. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress	17
J. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unlawful Trespass	17
K. In Addition to Being Barred Under the CDA, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Civil RICO	18
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. WhenU.Com, Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F.Supp.2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F.Supp.2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Baldino’s Lock & Key Service, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp.3d 543, 550 (E.D. Va. 2015)	19
<i>Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp. v. Faber</i> , 29 F.Supp.2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	10
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Bihari v. Gross</i> , 119 F.Supp.2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>c.f. Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>C=Holdings B.V. v. Asiarim Corp.</i> , 992 F.Supp.2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Cintas Corp. v. Unite Here</i> , 601 F.Supp.2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 355 Fed.Appx. 508 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	8, 11

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)6

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
640 F.Supp.2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)7

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.,
8 F. Supp.3d 467, 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13

Hengjun Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
476 Fed. Appx. 892 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Independent Order of Foresters v. Donald Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
157 F.3d (2d Cir. 1998).....16

In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litigation,
379 F.Supp.2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)17, 18

Johnson v. Nextel Communications, Inc.,
660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue,
167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)18, 19

Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.,
995 F.Supp.2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13

Leder v. Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc.,
81 F. Supp.3d 211, 228 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)12, 13

Mallgren v. Microsoft Corp.,
975 F.Supp.2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....4

Martin v. Citibank, N.A.,
762 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1985).....17

Mary Kay, Inc. v. Weber,
601 F.Supp.2d 839 (N.D. Tex. 2009)13

MCW, Inc. v. BadBusinessBureau.Com, L.L.C.,
No. Civ.A.3:02-CV-2727-G, 2004 WL 833595 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2004)9

Murawski v. Pataki,
514 F.Supp.2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....5, 6

MyPlayCity, Inc. v. Conduit Ltd.,
No. 10 Civ. 1615 (CM), 2012 WL 2929392 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012).....13

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumer Affairs.com,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)6

New World Solutions, Inc. v. NameMedia, Inc.,
---F. Supp.3d---, 2015 WL 8958390 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015).....12

Noah v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
261 F.Supp.2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003), *aff'd*, 2004 WL 602711 (4th Cir. 2004).....7

Parker v. Google, Inc.,
422 F.Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006)7

Ritani, LLC v. Aghjayan,
880 F.Supp.2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....4, 15

Savin Corp. v. Savin Group,
391 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2004).....9

Schwartzco Enterprises LLC v. TMH Management,
60 F. Supp.3d 331, 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)15

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

Siben v. Amer. Airlines, Inc.,
913 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....16, 17

Silva v. Smucker Nat’l Foods, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-6154 (JG)(RML), 2015 WL 5360022 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015).....13

Strom v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

Taylor Bldg. Corp. of Am. V. Benfield,
507 F.Supp.2d 832 (S.D. Ohio 2007)10

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
349 F.Supp.2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
714 F.3d at 12617

Town of Wallkill v. Rosenstein,
40 A.D.3d 972 (2d Dep’t 2007).....13

Whitney Inf. Network, Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures,
No. 2:04-CV-47-FTM-33-SPC, 2005 WL 1677256 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2005)
(reversed on other grounds)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1114.....7
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)19
47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....5
New York General Business Law, Sections 349 and 35011, 12

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 43 (2011).....15
